

No. 16-658

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARMAINE HAMER,
Petitioner,

v.

NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES
OF CHICAGO & FANNIE MAE,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN A. HERSTOFF
Counsel of Record
HAUG PARTNERS LLP
745 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10151
(212) 588-0800
jherstoff@haugpartners.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 29, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure
4(a)(5)(C) Is a Nonjurisdictional Claim-
Processing Rule 3

A. Respondents’ Arguments Are Premised on
an Incorrect Understanding of
Jurisdiction 3

1. Court-Promulgated Rules Do Not
Have Jurisdictional Significance Apart
from Statutes 3

2. Time Limitations that Set Boundaries
Between Adjudicative Forums Are Not
Necessarily Jurisdictional 6

B. Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Does Not Derive from pre-
1991 § 2107 or from Any Other Statute .. 8

1. The History and Plain Text of the
Relevant Rules and Statutes Confirm
that Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Does Not Derive
from Any Statute 8

2. The House Report Further Confirms
that the Omission of Rule 4(a)(5)(C)
from § 2107(c) Was Intentional 11

C. Even if Rule 4(a)(5)(C) Were Seen as
Deriving from pre-1991 § 2107, the Rule
Would Not Be Jurisdictional 13

D.	Interpreting the 30-day Limit in Rule 4(a)(5)(C) as Jurisdictional Would Be Inconsistent with the Rest of the Rule . .	15
II.	Respondents Forfeited and Waived the Right to Invoke Rule 4(a)(5)(C)	16
A.	Respondents Committed Forfeiture by Failing to Raise Any Objection to the District Court	17
B.	Respondents Committed Forfeiture by Failing to Appeal or Cross-Appeal	18
C.	Respondents Committed Forfeiture and Waiver Through Their Statements to the Seventh Circuit	19
III.	Equitable Considerations Are Properly Taken Into Account, and They Preclude Dismissal of the Appeal Here	20
A.	Recognition of Equitable Considerations Is Consistent with Federal Statutes	20
B.	Recognition of Equitable Considerations Is Consistent with the Federal Rules	21
C.	The Unique-Circumstances Doctrine Precludes the Dismissal of Ms. Hamer’s Appeal	23
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>650 Park Ave. Corp. v. McRae</i> , 836 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	13
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	22
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	19
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	5
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	17
<i>Harris Truck Lines, Inc. v. Cherry Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 371 U.S. 215 (1962)	1, 23
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	7, 14
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	5, 23
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	17

<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	21, 22
<i>Pierce Cty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003)	15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	7
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970)	7
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	13
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	22
<i>Thompson v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 384 (1964)	1, 23, 24
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 361 U.S. 220 (1960)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 331 U.S. 469 (1947)	5
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	14, 22
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. III	2, 6

STATUTES, RULES, AND PUBLIC LAWS

28 U.S.C. § 2107	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2107, ¶ 4 (1988)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2111	21
Fed. R. App. P. 3	22
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2)	21, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	10, 12, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(A)	11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5)(C)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83(a)(1)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	17
Pub. L. No. 102-198, § 12, 105 Stat. 1623 (1991)	10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 102-322, 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1303 (1991)	11, 12
